

Winslow Township Fire District #1



"Notice of Intent to Award a Contract under a National Cooperative Purchasing Agreement"

Notice is hereby given that the Winslow Township Fire District #1 intends order one (1) 2019 E-One Typhoon XL Chassis, eMax Squad unit from First Choice Apparatus and two (2) 2018 E-One Typhoon XL Chassis Pumpers utilizing the Houston-Galveston Area Council national cooperative agreement. These fire apparatus will be funded utilizing referendum funds approved by the residents on November 7, 2017.

Information regarding the contract may be obtained from the Winslow Township Fire District #, 9 Cedar Brook Road, Sicklerville, NJ, during regular business hours or within the public notice on their website at www.winslowtwpfd.org.

The Winslow Township Fire District anticipates joining the Houston-Galveston Area Council contract on July 17, 2018. The Houston Galveston Area Council contract term is December 1, 2017 to November 30, 2019.

It is the intent of the Chairman to make a contract award to First Choice Apparatus pursuant to the proposal submitted in response to the Winslow Township Fire District request for proposals/bids.

The Winslow Township Fire District is permitted to utilize national cooperative purchasing agreements under the authority of NJSA 52:34 -6.2(b)(3).

The Board of Fire Commissioners anticipates approving this order through resolution at their meeting on July 17, 2018. Comment period ends July13, 2018.

Dated: June 28, 2018

Michael Passarella

Secretary